

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

CHARITABLE AND BENEVOLENT INSTITUTIONS.

CHAP. 136

Chapter 135.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of "Music and Musicians of Maine."

"Music and Musicians of Maine," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That one hundred copies of "Music and Musicians of Maine," by George Thornton Edwards be purchased by the state at a price not exceeding five dollars per volume and not exceeding the retail price of the book. One copy shall be sent by the librarian of the Maine state library to each public library within the state, and one copy to each of the state normal schools, and the remaining copies shall be distributed at the discretion of the said librarian. The sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for this purpose.

Approved April 10, 1929.

Chapter 136.

Resolve, in Favor of Charitable and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care and Support of Certain Persons.

Charitable and benevolent institutions, in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of sixty-three thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars, and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the sum of sixty-two thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars:

For the care and support of children under sixteen years of age, including those supported away from their parents under the provisions of sections fifty-one to fifty-five, inclusive, chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof, at not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents per week, including direct payment from sources other than the state:

Children's Aid Society of Maine, Belfast; two thousand, eight hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty and two thousand, eight hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor; two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

St. Joseph's Orphanage (Girls' Orphanage), Lewiston; four thousand dollars for the fiscal year 1930 1931

\$2,800.00 \$2,800.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

772

CHARITABLE AND BENEVOLENT INSTITUTIONS.

CHAP. 136

773

nineteen hundred and thirty, and four thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirtyone,

Healy Asylum, Lewiston; six thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and six thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum and Holy Innocents' Home, Portland; five thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and five thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

Children's Heart Work Society of Maine, Portland; two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta; five thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and five thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

York County Children's Aid Society, Saco; two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

St. Louis Home and School for Boys, West Scarboro; two thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and two thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

For the care and support of homeless women:

Home for Aged Women, Belfast; three hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and three hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

Home for Aged Women, Rockland; three hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and three hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

For the care and support of deaf persons sixteen years of age or over:

Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor; two hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred

| 4,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
|----------|----------|
| 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 |
| 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 |
| 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 |
| 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| 2,500.00 | |
| 300.00 | 300.00 |
| 300.00 | 300.00 |

CHARITABLE AND BENEVOLENT INSTITUTIONS.

CHAP. 136

774

and thirty, and two hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

For the treatment of tuberculous patients:

Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, Bangor; three thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and three thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

For the care and medical and surgical treatment of maternity patients and their children, not to exceed seven dollars per week for the mother, and not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents per week for the child, including direct payments from sources other than the state:

Good Samaritan Home Association, Bangor; five thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and five thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland; three thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and three thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one.

For the education of adult blind, in order that they may become self-supporting, at not exceeding seven dollars per week, including direct payments from sources other than the state:

Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland; sixteen thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and sixteen thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

For repairs and equipment to public and private charitable institutions:

Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland; one thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty,

Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast; one thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and one thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

For the purpose of home teaching for the blind:

.

200.00

3,500.00 3,500.00

200.00

5,250.00 5,250.00

3,500.00 3,

3,500.00

16,000.00

1,000.00

I,000.00

16,000.00

I,000.00

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.

CHAP. 138

Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland; five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty, and five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one,

Approved April 10, 1929.

Chapter 137.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Board of Mothers' Aid.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated by the legislature for carrying on the work of the state board of mothers' aid are insufficient to continue the present number of active cases for the remaining months of the fiscal year to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine; and

Whereas, the state board of mothers' aid, in an endeavor to care for as many mothers with dependent children as the appropriation would permit, has carried an excess liability on the annual appropriation, which means that it will be necessary to suspend all active cases for a period of five weeks in order to live within the appropriation available; and

Whereas, the aforesaid facts seem to this legislature to constitute an emergency to protect the welfare of the recipients of mothers' aid; now therefore, be it

Mothers' aid, appropriation for. Resolved: That the governor and council are hereby authorized to provide such amounts of money as they may deem necessary to carry out the activities of the board of mothers' aid for the balance of the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, from funds under the control of the governor and council now in their possession.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 10, 1929.

Chapter 138.

Resolve, for Pay and Expenses of Wardens of Sea and Shore Fisheries and the Purchase of Seed Lobsters.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated by the legislature for the pay and expenses of wardens of the sea and shore fisheries and the purchase of seed lobsters are so nearly exhausted that additional funds will be absolutely essential to continue the department of sea and shore fisheries in an efficient manner for the remaining months of the fiscal year to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and

500.00

.

500.00